






AMENDMENT NO. 2 

To 

FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED 
HANGAR LAND LEASE AGREEMENT 

BETWEEN 

WAUKESHA COUNTY 

AND 

STEIN'S AIRCRAFT SERVICES, LLC 
2651 AVIATION DR. 

WAUKESHA, WI 53188 

WHEREAS, Waukesha County ("County") as landlord and Stein's Aircraft Services, LLC 
("Lessee") as tenant are parties to that certain First Amended and Restated Hangar Land Lease 
Agreement dated June 1, 2013 and Amendment No. I dated on or about April I, 2015 (the "Lease") 
pursuant to which Lessee currently leases from County ceiiain land at the Waukesha County 
Airport, Crites Field ("Airport") as more pmiicularly described in Article 2 of the Lease (the 
"Leased Premises"); 

WHEREAS, among other things, the Lease obligated Lessee to lease a hangar lot within the New 
Terminal Area Ramp Development District and complete construction of a hangar from which to 
base provision of the aircraft fuels and oil aeronautical services authorized by this Agreement no 
later than April I, 2018; 

WHEREAS, Lessee has not executed a land lease agreement with the County for the lease of 2641 
Aviation Drive and did not complete construction of a hangar on 2641 Aviation Drive from which 
to provide aircraft fuels and oil aeronautical services by April I, 2018; 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Lease, Lessee's authorization to perform aircraft fuels 
and oil service therefor automatically terminated effective April 1, 2018; 

WHEREAS, County is willing to permit Lessee to resume sales of aircraft fuels and oil service 
upon the terms and conditions of the Lease as modified by this Amendment No. 2; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and Lessee agree to the second amendment of the Lease as 
follows: 

I. Article 2A of the Lease is deleted in its entirety and replaced in total as follows:

 

1 

File Number: 173-0-015  2 



ARTICLE2A 

OBLIGATION TO LEASE/BUILD 

Lessee acknowledges that it is the County's desire, consistent with the Airport Master Plan and 
the Declarations of Covenants and Restrictions for Buildings and Structures of Waukesha County 
Airpmi Development District - New Terminal Area Ramp Development ( on file with the Airport 
Manager), to require aircraft fuels and oil aeronautical service providers like Lessee to confine 
their aircraft fuels and oils operations to the New Terminal Area Ramp Development District (as 
defined therein). Accordingly, Lessee shall execute, perform and maintain with the County, a 
lease option agreement to lease Lot #2641 Aviation Drive from the County within the New 
Terminal Area Ramp Development District (the "New Parcel") for the construction of a new 
hanger from which to provide aircraft fuels and oil aeronautical services. 

Lessee shall notify County, in writing, no later than December 31, 2018 of its intent to execute 
a land lease agreement for the New Parcel from the County. If Lessee determines it will execute a 
land lease agreement with County, the land lease agreement shall be executed no later than March 
30, 2019. Construction of the hangar on the New Parcel shall commence within ninety (90) days 
of the date of the land lease agreement, weather permitting. If Lessee fails to notify County by 
December 31, 20 I 8 of an intent to execute a land lease and build a new hangar, fails to execute a 
land lease agreement no later than March 30, 2019 for the New Parcel, fails to commence 
construction within ninety (90) days of the date of the land lease agreement, or fails to complete 
construction in a timely manner and move aircraft fuels and oil service to the new hangar, Lessee's 
authorization to sell aircraft fuels and oil service shall automatically terminate effective June 30, 
2019 without further notice to Lessee. Any such termination shall not affect other aeronautical 
services authorized by this Lease. 

2. Article 2B of the Lease is created to read:

ARTICLE2B 

PERMITTED AERONAUTICAL SERVICES 

A. Lessee may perform the following, and only the following, aeronautical services at the
Airport: (I) aircraft airframe, engine and accessory maintenance and repair, (2) flight
training, (3) unscheduled air charter and unscheduled air taxi, (4) specialized commercial
flying services, and (5) aircraft fuels and oil service. Lessee's right to provide aircraft fuels
and oil service from the Hangar Parcel shall automatically terminate in accordance with
A1ticle 2A or the transfer of aircraft fuels and oil service operations to the New Parcel.

B. Lessee's right to perform aircraft fuels and oil service is further conditioned upon timely
payment of any amounts due from Lessee to the County under this Lease between June 1,
2018 and June 30, 2019 (the "Extension Period"). In the event that a payment due to the
County under this Lease during the Extension Period falls more than thirty (30) days past
due, then the County will issue a past due notification letter to Lessee providing a ten-day
notice oftennination of Lessee's right to perform aircraft fuels and oil service sales unless
Lessee brings all past due balances under the Lease to current status within ten (I 0) days
ofreceipt of the letter from the County. Additionally, in the event Lessee is thirty (30) days

 

2 

File Number: 173-0-015  3 



past due on three (3) payments for any amounts due under the Lease for which a ten-day 
notice is sent to Lessee, County may terminate Lessee's right to perform aircraft fuels and 
oil service sales. Past due notification letters should be sent to: Stein's Aircraft Services, 
P.O. Box 249, Sommers Wisconsin 53171, with a duplicate copy mailed to Mike & Laurie 
Stein, 3815 Lighthouse Drive, Racine, WI 53402. All payment defaults during the 
Extension Period shall be governed by this paragraph and the notice, cure and termination 
provisions of Articles 12 and 13 of the Lease shall not apply to the extent they are 
inconsistent herewith. 

C. All other defaults during the Extension Period shall be governed by Article 12, Defaults
and Remedies and A1ticle 13, Additional Termination Rights of this Lease.

Article 3 of the Lease is deleted in its entirety and replaced in total as follows: 

ARTICLE3 

FEES AND RENTALS 

The Lessee shall pay the following fees and rentals: 

A. Annual rental for the Hangar Parcel of$28,616.51 (calculated at $0.2907 per square foot
times 98,440 square feet, and $0.00 cents per square foot times 25,857 square feet for the
Reserved Area), with the prorated amount for the year 2013 to be $19,469.80 to be paid as
follows: $5,161.54 Due April 1, 2013 (includes credit of $1,992.59 received as 2013
payment for operating agreement dated July 8, 2010), and two payments of$7,154.13 due
on July I, 2013 and October I, 2013.

For the year 2014, the annual rental payment for the Hangar Parcel shall be adjusted on the 
basis of the percentage by which the average of the United States Consumer Price Index 
Urban ( or its successor or replacement index) for the previous twelve calendar months 
ending June, 2013 increased over the average for the prior twelve calendar months ending 
June, 2012. The same adjustment in the amount of annual rent shall be made according to 
the same formula for each succeeding year (i.e., the annual rent for year 2015 will be 
adjusted based upon the percentage increase of the index average from the twelve month 
average ending June 2013 to the twelve month average ending June 2014). 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the percentage increase over the prior year's annual rental 
payment shall not be less than 3.5% or greater than I 0%. 

Commencing with the year2014, the annual rental payments for the Hangar Parcel shall 
be made in four equal installments on January 1, April I, July I, and October I of each 
year. During any holdover period pursuant to A1ticle 30 of this Lease, rent shall be paid 
monthly on the first day of each month at a rate of 1/12 the annual rental payment which 
would otherwise be due under the formula set forth in this Article 3. 

B. Annual rental for the Additional Land of $36,415.15 (calculated at $1.1762 per square
foot times 30,960 square feet, with the prorated amount for year 2015 to be $27,311.36)

 

3 

File Number: 173-0-015  4 



to be paid in 12 equal monthly installments to be paid not later than the 5 th day of each 
month. Said payment may be made in conjunction with the fuel flowage fee payment for 
the preceding month required under Section D below. 

Beginning in year 2016, the annual rental for the Additional Land shall be adjusted on the 
basis of the percentage by which the average of the United States Consumer Price Index -
Urban ( or its successor or replacement index) for the previous twelve calendar months 
ending June, 2015 increased over the average for the prior twelve calendar months ending 
June, 2014. The same adjustment in the amount of annual rent shall be made according to 
the same f01mula for each succeeding year. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the percentage 
increase over the prior year's annual rental payment for the Additional Land shall not be 
less than 2.5% or greater than 10%. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, provided that all other required payments are made under 
this Agreement and Lessee is othe1wise in full compliance with the terms and conditions 
of this Agreement, Lessee shall pay discounted rent on the Additional Land in the amount 
of One Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($1,500.00) per month for the period 
from June 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019. In the event Lessee completes construction of 
its hangar on the New Parcel pursuant to the terms of the Lease and continues to sell aircraft 
fuels and oil service, Lessee shall pay Two Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($2,000.00) per 
month from July 1, 2019 through March 31, 2020. Thereafter, payment of annual rent for 
the Additional Land shall commence with the monthly payment due April 1, 2020 at the 
full rate set forth in the preceding paragraph. Said discounted rent is in express recognition 
of Lessee's investment in those ce1tain improvements at the Airpo1t Fuel Farm which will 
become property of the County in accordance with Article 35. 

C. An initial installation fee of $1,000.00 to be paid not later than April 30, 2015. Failure to
pay said fee when due shall be grounds for termination of this Agreement.

D. A monthly fuel flowage fee of$0. IO (IO cents) for each gallon of fuel delivered to Lessee's
fuel tank system, or such greater amount as shall be established from time to time (the
"Fuel Flowage Fee"). Payment of the Fuel Flowage Fee shall be made not later than the
5fa day of each month for fuel that was delivered the previous month. Any late payment
shall be subject to interest in the amount of 1.5% per month. With each payment, Lessee
shall furnish a statement and documentation showing the number of gallons delivered for
the applicable payment period. The amount of the Fuel Flowage Fee is subject to change
at the discretion of the Waukesha County Board of Supervisors.

4. All other provisions of the Lease not modified by this amendment shall remain in full
force and effect.

 

4 

File Number: 173-0-015  5 



This AMENDMENT NO. 2 is entered into and effective as of this_� day of May, 2018. 

WA UKEHSA COUNTY STEIN'S AIRCRAFT SERVICES, LLC 

BY: __________ __ BY: _____________ _ 
Kurt S. Stanich 
Airpoti Manager 

 

Mike Stein 
Owner/Member 

BY: __ _ _ _ _ _______ _ 

5 

Laurie Smet-Stein 
Owner/Member 

File Number: 173-0-015  6 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT & CONSENT 

OF LENDER 

The foregoing AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the First Amended and Restated Hangar Land Lease 
Agreement dated between Waukesha County and Stein's Aircraft 
Services, LLC is acknowledged and consented to by Lessee's lender, Wisconsin Business 
Development Finance Corporation ("Lender"). Lender acknowledges and agrees that any lien of 
mortgage or otherwise it may have with respect to loans made to Lessee in no way attach to the 
fee simple interest of the County in the Leased Premises, including the "Additional Land." 

Dated this_ day of ___________ , 2018. 

WISCONSIN BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 
FINANCE CORPORATION 

BY: _____________ _ 
Name: 
Title: 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT & CONSENT 

OF LENDER 

The foregoing AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the First Amended and Restated Hangar Land Lease 
Agreement dated between Waukesha County and Stein's Aircraft 
Services, LLC is acknowledged and consented to by Lessee's lender, North Shore Bank 
("Lender"). Lender acknowledges and agrees that any lien of mortgage or otherwise it may have 
with respect to loans made to Lessee in no way attach to the fee simple interest of the County in 
the Leased Premises, including the "Additional Land." 

Dated this_ day of ___ _ _ _ _ _ _ __ , 2018. 

 

NORTH SHORE BANK 

BY: 
----------------

Name: 
Title: 

6 

File Number: 173-0-015  7 




